Gas Discharge Tubes
Raychem Circuit Protection continues to expand its overvoltage
circuit protection product with the addition of GDTs (ceramic gas
discharge tubes), which are targeted for telecom equipment and
surge protection module designers, compliance engineers, and
design engineers.
GDTs are commonly used to help protect sensitive telecom
equipment such as power lines, communication lines, signal lines

2.0A: 60s
7.0A: < 6s
Figure 1: without leads
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Symbol:
						Per		 Single	 Repeat 10 times	 Single,	 Repeat 10 times
Part Number	 @ 100V/s	 @ 100V/µs	 @ 1kV/µs	 @ 100VDC	 @ 1MHz	 ITU K.12	 10/1000µs, 100A	 Hit	 (5 times each polarity)	 9 Cycles 	 (1s interval)
GTCN28-900M-P15
GTCA28-900M-P15
72 – 108 V	 ≤ 450V	 ≤ 500V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ*	 ≤ 1.5pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 15kA	 90A	 20A
GTCN28-151M-P15
GTCA28-151M-P15
120 – 180V	 ≤ 500V	 ≤ 600V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ*	 ≤ 1.5pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 15kA	 90A	 20A
GTCN28-231M-P15 					 ≤ 1.5pF
GTCN28-231M-P15-FS	 184 – 280V	 ≤ 600V	 ≤ 700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.5pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 15kA	 90A	 20A
GTCA28-231M-P15 					 ≤ 1.5pF
GTCN28-251M-P15
GTCA28-251M-P15
200 – 300V	 ≤ 600V	 ≤ 700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.5pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 15kA	 90A	 20A
GTCN28-351M-P15
GTCA28-351M-P15
280 – 420V	 ≤  700V	 ≤ 800V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.5pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 15kA	 90A	 20A
						Single	 Repeat 10 times	 Single,	 Repeat 10 times	 Single,
Part Number	 @ 100V/s	 @ 100V/µs	 @ 1000VDC	 @ 1MHz	 10/1000µs, 500A	 Hit	 (5 times each polarity)	 9 Cycles	 (1s interval)	 (mm)
GTCA28-102M-P03	 1,000V ± 20%	 ≤ 1,500V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ‡	 ≤ 1.0pF	 200 times	 10kA	 3kA	 5A	 1A	 8.0 ± 0.3
GTCA28-152L-P03	 1,500V ± 15%	 ≤ 2,200V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ**	 ≤ 1.0pF	 10 times	 10kA	 3kA	 5A	 1A	 8.5 ± 0.3
GTCA28-212M-P03	 2,100V ± 20%	 ≤ 2,700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ**	 ≤ 1.0pF	 10 times	 10kA	 3kA	 5A	 1A	 8.5 ± 0.3
GTCA28-242M-P03	 2,400V ± 20%	 ≤ 3,000V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.0pF	 10 times	 10kA	 3kA	 5A	 1A	 8.5 ± 0.3
GTCA28-272L-P03	 2,700V ± 15%††	 ≤ 3,700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.0pF	 300 times‡‡	 10kA	 3kA	 N/A	 N/A	 8.8 ± 0.3
GTCA28-302M-P01	 3,000V ± 20%	 ≤ 4,000V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.0pF	 10 times	 10kA	 1kA	 5A	 1A	 8.5 ± 0.3
GTCA28-312M-P03	 3,100V ± 15%††	 ≤ 3,700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.0pF	 300 times‡‡	 10kA	 3kA	 N/A	 N/A	 8.8 ± 0.3
GTCA28-402M-P01	 4,000V ± 20%	 ≤ 5,000V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 1.0pF	 10 times	 10kA	 1kA	 5A	 1A	 8.5 ± 0.3
GTCx28-xxxx-P15 High Surge Two Electrode Series
GTCA28-xxxx-P0x High Voltage Two Electrode Series
	DC	 Impulse			 DC	  	 Impulse	 AC Discharge
Sparkover	 Sparkover	 Insulation		 Holdover	 Impulse	 Discharge Current	 Current,

B
E
Figure 1: without leads Figure 2: with leads
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Units	 : mm
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Figure 3: with leads and fail-short mechanism
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
					Per		 Repeat 10 times	 Repeat 5 times
Part Number	 @ 100V/s	 @ 100/µs	 @ 1kV/µs	 @ 100V	 @ 1MHz	 ITU K.12	 10/1000µs, 100A	 (5 times each polarity)	 (1s interval)
GTCN36-900M-P05
GTCR36-900M-P05	  90V ± 20%	 ≤ 700V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ*	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 5kA	 5A
GTCR36-900M-P05-FS
GTCN36-231M-P10
GTCR36-231M-P10	 230V ± 20%	 ≤ 600V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 10kA	 10A
GTCR36-231M-P10-FS
GTCN36-351M-P05
GTCR36-351M-P05	 350V ± 20%	 ≤ 650V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 150V	 300 times	 5kA	 5A
GTCR36-351M-P05-FS
GTCx36 Miniature Three Electrode Series
	DC Sparkover	 Impulse Sparkover			 DC	  Impulse	 Impulse Discharge	 AC Discharge
Voltage	 Voltage	 Insulation		 Holdover	 Life	 Current 8/20µs	 Current, 50Hz

E
Figure 1: with radial leads Figure 2: with T-shape leads
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Figure 3: with fail-short mechanism
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
						Per		 Single	 Repeat 10 times	 Single,	 Repeat 10 times
Part Number	 @ 100V/s	 @ 100V/µs	 @ 1kV/µs	 @ 100V	 @ 1MHz	 ITU K.12	 10/1000µs, 400A	 Hit	 (5 times each polarity)	 9 Cycles 	 (1s interval)
GTCR37-900M-P10‡
GTCR37-900M-P10-FS‡	 90V ± 20%	 ≤ 700V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ*	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-900M-P10‡
GTCR37-151M-P10‡
GTCR37-151M-P10-FS‡	 150V ± 20%	 ≤ 700V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ*	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 52V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-151M-P10‡
GTCR37-201N-P10
GTCR37-201N-P10-FS	 200V ± 25%	 ≤ 500V	 ≤ 650V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-201N-P10
GTCR37-231M-P10‡
GTCR37-231M-P10-FS‡	 230V ± 20%	 ≤ 500V	 ≤ 650V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-231M-P10‡
GTCR37-251M-P10‡
GTCR37-251M-P10-FS‡	 250V ± 20%	 ≤ 500V	 ≤ 650V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-251M-P10‡
GTCR37-261M-P10‡
GTCR37-261M-P10-FS‡	 260V ± 20%	 ≤ 500V	 ≤ 650V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-261M-P10‡
GTCR37-301M-P10‡
GTCR37-301M-P10-FS‡	 300V ± 20%	 ≤ 600V	 ≤ 750V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-301M-P10‡
GTCR37-351M-P10‡
GTCR37-351M-P10-FS‡	 350V ± 20%	 ≤ 600V	 ≤ 750V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤  3.0pF	 ≤ 150V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-351M-P10‡
GTCR37-401M-P10‡
GTCR37-401M-P10-FS‡	 400V ± 20%	 ≤ 700V	 ≤ 850V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 150V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-401M-P10‡
GTCR37-551M-P10
GTCR37-551M-P10-FS	 550V ± 20%	 ≤ 850V	 ≤ 1,000V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 150V	 300 times	 20kA	 10kA	 130A	 10A
GTCT37-551M-P10
	DC Sparkover	 Impulse Sparkover			 DC	  Impulse	 Impulse Discharge	 AC Discharge
Voltage	 Voltage	 Insulation		 Holdover	 Life	 Current 8/20µs	 Current, 50Hz
(A-E) (B-E)	 (A-E) (B-E)	 Resistance	 Capacitance	 Voltage	 (A+B-E)	 (A+B-E)	 (A+B-E)

Figure 1: without leads Figure 2: without leads with fail-short mechanism
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Units	 : mm
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Figure 3: with leads
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Leads	 : Tin Plated
Units	 : mm
Body	 : Nickel Plated
Units	 : mm
Figure 4: with leads and fall-short mechanism
					Per		 Repeat 10 times	 Repeat 5 times
Part Number	 @ 100V/s	 @ 1kV/µs	 @ 100V	 @ 1MHz	 ITU K.12	 10/1000µs, 200A	 (5 times each polarity)	 (1s interval)
GTCR38-231M-P10-FS	 184 - 280V	 ≤ 700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 10kA	 10A
GTCR38-251M-P10-FS	 200 - 300V	 ≤ 700V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 135V	 300 times	 10kA	 10A
GTCN38-351M-P20
GTCN38-351M-P20-FS
GTCR38-351M-P20
280 - 420V	 ≤ 900V	 ≥ 10,000MΩ	 ≤ 3.0pF	 ≤ 80V	 300 times	 20kA	 20A

Fail-Short Mechanism for Gas Discharge Tubes
35
Part Numbering System for Gas Discharge Tubes
Three Electrode GDT
Example Part Number: GTCR38-231M-P10-FS:
FS	 =	 with Fail-Short mechanism
10	 =	 Surge rating: 8x20µs 10kA 10 times
P	 =	 Product Family Designator
M	 =	 Tolerance of 20% on DC Switch Voltage
231	 =	 DC Switch Voltage of 230V (at 100V/s)
8	 =	 8mm diameter
3	 =	 3 electrode device
Lead Configuration
N	 =	 No leads
A	 =	 Axial Leads
T	 =	 T-shape Leads
C	 =	 Ceramic
GT	 =	 Gas Tube
GT C R 3 8 - 231 M - P 10 - FS
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
Marking Reference Guide
Example
GN = Year and Week of Manufacture (G = first half of 2004,
N 	 =	 Week 14) per Raychem Circuit Protection lot number system
P15	 =	 Product Family + Surge current 15kA (8x20µs 10hits)
35	 =	 Voltage Designator (35 = 350V)
=	 Raychem Symbol
P15